CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FIFTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

7

8

9

10

11 12

}

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 2533

BY REPRESENTATIVE ARENAS

AN ACT UPGRADING THE PANGASINAN SECOND SUBDISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE INTO A REGULAR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO BE KNOWN AS THE PANGASINAN FOURTH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE, PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The Pangasinan Second Subdistrict Engineering Office
 located in Barangay Tuliao, Municipality of Sta. Barbara, Province of
 Pangasinan shall be upgraded into a regular district engineering office to be
 known as the Pangasinan Fourth District Engineering Office.

 SEC. 2. The said district engineering office shall be comprised of San
 Carlos City and the municipalities of Malasiqui, Bayambang, Calasiao.
 - Carlos City and the municipalities of Malasiqui, Bayambang, Calasiao, Mapandan and Santa Barbara.

 SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall
 - immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the Pangasinan Fourth District Engineering Office, the initial funding of which shall be charged against the current year's appropriations of the Pangasinan Second Subdistrict Engineering Office. Thereafter, the amount necessary for

1	the continued operation of the said district engineering office shall be included
2	in the annual General Appropriations Act.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in two (2) national newspapers of general circulation. The publication shall not be later than seven (7) days after approval hereof.

Approved,

3

4

5

 \mathbf{o}